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Description: COMPLAINT W/ARREST WARRANT

STATEMENT OF FACTS

From on or about August 2, 2025, until on or about August 9, 2025, members of the United
States Secret Service observed that Instagram user account ‘“nath.jones” posted threatening
comments about the President of the United States. This included publicly accessible Instagram
posts that, among other things: (i) called for the President’s removal; (ii) labeled the President as
a terrorist; (iii) referred to the President’s administration as a dictatorship; and (iv) stated that the
President caused extreme and unnecessary loss of life in relation to the coronavirus.

From on or about August 6, 2025, until on or about August 15, 2025, law enforcement
observed that Facebook user account “Nath Jones” also posted threatening comments about the
President of the United States. This included publicly accessible Facebook posts that, among other
things, called for the President’s administration to be removed and requested the President be
arrested as a “terrorist.” Your affiant has included three specific Facebook posts from this account

below:
O Nath Jones is at The White House
August 6 at 6:15 PM - Washington [ »

FBI — Federal Bureau of Investigation, okay, let's say you have an elected official. Perhaps you are
an American citizen, even. And let’s say you have nghts and would like to be represented. Perhaps
you place a call to the individual's office. Perhaps you make a comment on social media. Perhaps
you email the office on a web form. Then, feeling unheard, you protest, somehox

Here's where we are: | literally told FBI in five states today that I am willing to sacrificially kill this

POTUS by disemboweling him and cutting out his trachea with Liz Cheney and all The Affirmation
present and you did not come to my home this way at all, Let's deal with this and restore domestic
tranguility

So, look, what is our imit of the First Amendment? What do you need for me to remind the
Supreme Court of the United States that we will not be terronzed by leadership by invoking the

2nd Amendment? I'm just trying to say don’t kill People en masse unnecessarily. What do you

hear?

Let’s finish planning this arrest and removal ceremony now. Immigration And Customs
Enforcement (ICE) knows that this country isn't going to continue with cruel and unusua
punishments. Department of Homeland Security knows [ have to defend my AARP patients, who
have been terrorized and will not be induced into psychotic hystena nationwide to die by this
Administration. So please just have Woodlawn Fie

n d Station for my father's family, Chns Bavender
from Indianapclis, NYC FBI for wnters, San Diego F8I CIA nationwide
but can't at all show up for marriage for real sob ved home of fifteen
years all come to The White House now. Let's be

Amencan People

Figure 1: August 6, 2025, Facebook Post from “Nath Jones”
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up however senous it needs to get? [ wall

be understood by FBI - Federal Bureau o

§

Nath Jones is at The White House

August 13 at 11:26 PM - Washington [ &
Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) just find him and drag his ass out and fuck him up infinity. What
are you doing? National Guard, yes, the protest is this senous. We do realize. Yet where do we

Investigation, Departmen

t of Homeland Security, Liz Cheney and the whole U.S. Department of
Defense (DoD) to assure children are safe. This is our country. And it

d it will be Free

Figure 2: August 13, 2025, Facebook Post from “Nath Jones”

MNath Jones s 3t The White House
August 14 at 10:36 OM - Washington DC - @

: p——
Pete Hegseth, please armange the arrest and removal ceremony of POTUS Trump as a terrorist on
the American People from 10-2pm at The White House on Saturday August 16th, 2025. The
National Guard will be there with the U.S. Army's 3rd Infantry Regiment MPs to turn him over to

FBI - Federal Bureau of Investigation w

with Secret Service

We've tned this Admimistration gven the Supreme Court of the United States’s nsk of entrusting
the United States Pres dency to a convicted felon. But his ar= not official acts of lat= far which hes
mmune. They are not presidential not Constitutional. The Affirmation is removing him with this

whole line of succession

Figure 3: August 14, 2025, Facebook Post from “Nath Jones”

On or about August 15, 2025, members of the United States Secret Service conducted

a voluntary interview with Nathalie Rose JONES (DOB: xx/xx/xxxx). During the interview,
JONES stated that: (i) the President was a “terrorist” and “nazi”; (ii) if she had the opportunity,

she would take the President’s life and would kill him at “the compound” if she had to; (iii) she
had access to
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a “bladed object,” which she explained was the weapon she would use to “carry out her mission
of killing” the President; and (iv) she wanted to “avenge” all the lives lost during the COVID-19
pandemic, which she attributed to the President’s administration and its position on vaccinations.

During the August 15, 2025, interview, JONES also stated that she hoped to get in touch
with the 3rd United States Infantry Regiment, so that the unit would arrest the President and
peacefully remove him from him position as President. JONES advised law enforcement that she
intended on traveling to Washington, DC, for an event at the Carter Presidential Library and
Museum along with an unspecified demonstration in the city the next day.

On or about August 16, 2025, members of the United States Secret Service observed
JONES in the Washington, DC, area. On that same date, law enforcement conducted a
second voluntary interview with JONES in the same location. During this interview, JONES
admitted that she made threats towards the President during her August 15, 2025, interview.
However, JONES denied having any present desire to harm the President of the United States.

On or about August 16, 2025, law enforcement arrested JONES for violations of Title 18
United States Code, Sections 871(a) (Threats against President and successors to the Presidency)
and 875 (Threatening Interstate Communications). Upon being apprehended, JONES agreed to
speak with the arresting agents. During the interview, JONES confirmed that she was the owner
of the Facebook user account “Nath Jones” and that she posted the threatening statements
towards the President of the United States that are depicted above.

Respectfully Submitted,

Loohand Uhita
Richard O. Whitted, JR.

Special Agent
U.S. Secret Service

Attested to by the applicant in accordance with the requirements of Fed. R. Crim. P. 4.1 by telephone on

August 18, 2025. M s

HONORABLE MOXILA A. UPADHYAYA
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE
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